

**No. 22-15402**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MICHELE LEUTHAUSER,  
*Appellant*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
AND  
ANITA SERRANO,  
*Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nevada  
*Case No. 20-CV-479, Hon. James C. Mahan*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT MICHELE LEUTHAUSER**

---

JONATHAN CORBETT, ESQ.  
958 N. Western Ave. #765  
Hollywood, CA 90029  
Phone: (310) 684-3870  
FAX: (310) 675-7080  
E-mail: jon@corbettrights.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ORAL ARGUMENTS REQUESTED .....	5
INTRODUCTION .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The FTCA’s Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Is To Be Construed Broadly ..	14
II. TSA Searches Are “Searches”.....	16
III. Transportation Security Officers Are “Officers” .....	19
IV. TSA Is Searching “For Violations of Federal Law” .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....8

*Bunch v. United States*, 880 F.3d 938 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....13

*Canyon Fuel Co. v. Sec’y of Labor*, 894 F.3d 1279 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....20

*Corbett v. Transp. Sec. Admin.*, 568 F. App’x 690 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)..... 11, 18

*Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 546 U.S. 481 (2006)..... 13, 14

*Foster v. United States*, 522 F.3d 1071 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....14

*Iverson v. United States*, 973 F.3d 843 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) ..... passim

*Lundquist v. United States*, 21-55908 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir., *pending*) .....5

*Pellegrino v. Transp. Sec. Admin.*, 937 F.3d 164 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2019) (*en banc*).... passim

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....16

*U.S. v. Aukai*, 497 F.3d 955 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....10

*Vanderklok v. United States*, 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017).....19

*Webb-Beigel v. United States*, No. CV-18-00352-TUC-JGZ (D. Ariz., Sep. 30<sup>th</sup>,  
2019) .....12

*Yates v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....19

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 582 U. S. \_\_\_\_ (2017).....6

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 115(c)(1).....22  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....4  
28 U.S.C. § 2679 .....6  
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) ..... passim  
49 U.S.C. § 44901(a) ..... 15, 19  
49 U.S.C. § 44902 .....15  
49 U.S.C. § 46505 .....21  
5 U.S.C. § 8331(20) .....22

**Regulations**

49 C.F.R. § 1540.5 .....20  
49 C.F.R. § 1540.107(a).....15
